

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Jefferson County District Court
Honorable Robert C. Lochary, Judge
Case No. 22CR2923

Plaintiff-Appellee,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,
GEMINI ELIJAH GARCIA.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ALLISON S. BLOCK, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: allison.block@coag.gov
Registration Number: 58239
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
July 31, 2025 2:05 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 23CA1571

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence to prove Defendant’s convictions beyond a reasonable doubt.	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. Law and Analysis	6
1. Robbery and Aggravated Robbery	6
a. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence to prove that Defendant was guilty under a theory of complicity.	7
b. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence to prove that Defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.	11
c. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence to prove that Defendant “took anything of value” from the victim “by use of force, threats, or intimidation.”	15
2. Felony Murder.....	17
II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in admitting other act evidence.....	21
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	21
B. Additional Facts	22
C. Law and Analysis	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Social media evidence	27
2. Circumstances surrounding Defendant's arrest	31
3. Any error was harmless.	34
III. The jury instruction on Defendant's theory of defense was proper.....	36
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	36
B. Additional Facts	37
C. Law and Analysis	38
IV. There was no cumulative error from Issues II and III.....	42
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	42
B. Law and Analysis	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Butler v. People, 2019 CO 87	10
Cordova v. People, 880 P.2d 1216 (Colo. 1994).....	36
Doubleday v. People, 2016 CO 3	7, 19, 20
Grissom v. People, 115 P.3d 1280 (Colo. 2005).....	8
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	22, 32
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	44
Johnson v. People, 2023 CO 7	16
Martinez v. People, 2015 CO 16.....	5
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44.....	5
Miller v. State, 605 So.2d 492 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	28
Nicholls v. People, 2017 CO 71	32
People v. Bruno, 2014 COA 158.....	39
People v. Clark, 214 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2009)	44
People v. DeGreat, 2015 COA 101	37
People v. Dore, 997 P.2d 1214 (Colo. App. 1999).....	42
People v. Fisher, 759 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1988).....	11
People v. Gallegos, 226 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2009).....	26
People v. Garcia, 28 P.3d 340 (Colo. 2001)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Harris, 2016 COA 159	21
People v. Harrison, 2020 CO 57.....	5
People v. Jones, 2013 CO 59	34
People v. Joosten, 2018 COA 115.....	37, 43
People v. Kembel, 2023 CO 5	29
People v. Lee, 30 P.3d 686 (Colo. App. 2000).....	37, 39
People v. Martinez, 2020 COA 141	passim
People v. Mendenhall, 2015 COA 107M	45
People v. Merklin, 80 P.3d 921 (Colo. App. 2003)	39
People v. Nunez, 841 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1992).....	39, 40
People v. Owens, 2024 CO 10.....	23
People v. Poe, 2012 COA 166	15, 16
People v. Rath, 44. P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002)	22
People v. Rivers, 727 P.2d 394 (Colo. App. 1986)	44
People v. Roberts-Bicking, 2021 COA 12.....	16
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	44
People v. Samuels, 228 P.3d 229 (Colo. App. 2009).....	28
People v. Serna-Lopez, 2023 COA 21.....	7
People v. Snyder, 874 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1994).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Spoto, 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990)	passim
People v. Stark, 691 P.2d 334 (Colo. 1984)	15
People v. Summitt, 132 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2006).....	33, 34
People v. Thames, 2019 COA 124	44
People v. Vialpando, 2022 CO 28	45
People v. Yusem, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	22, 26, 27, 28
Read v. People, 119 Colo. 506 (1949)	39
Rojas v. People, 2022 CO 8.....	passim
Thompson v. State, 807 S.E.2d 899 (Ga. 2017)	28
Vialpando v. People, 727 P.2d 1090 (Colo. 1986).....	28
Williams v. State, 672 S.E.2d 619 (Ga. 2009).....	28

STATUTES

§ 18-1-407(2), C.R.S. (2024).....	20
§ 18-1-603, C.R.S. (2024)	9
§ 18-3-103(1)(b), C.R.S. (2024)	19
§ 18-3-103(1.5), C.R.S. (2024).....	20, 32
§ 18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (2024).....	6, 17
§ 18-4-302(1)(a), C.R.S. (2024)	6, 12
§ 18-4-302(1)(b), C.R.S. (2024)	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-4-302(1)(c), C.R.S. (2024).....	6, 12
§ 18-4-302(1), C.R.S. (2024).....	6
RULES	
CRE 401.....	25, 30, 31, 35
CRE 403.....	passim
CRE 404(b)	25, 26, 29, 36
